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Regular Meeting
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Panther Trace I
Community Development District

DPFG Management & Consulting, LLC
1020 E. Brandon Blvd., Suite 207, Brandon, Florida 33511
Phone: 321-263-0132 x747
Board of Supervisors

Panther Trace I Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community
Development District is scheduled for October 26, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. at the Panther Trace I
Clubhouse, 12515 Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida.

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation.
Any additional support material will be distributed at the meeting.

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will present their reports at the meeting. If
you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Lotito
District Manager

cc: Attorney, Straley Robin Vericker
Engineer, Stantec
Clubhouse Manager
District Files



District: PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Date of Meeting: Tuesday, October 26, 2021
Time: 7:30 PM
Location: Panther Trace I Clubhouse

12515 Bramfield Drive
Riverview, FL
Agenda
I. Roll Call

II.  Pledge of Allegiance

III. Audience Comments — (limited to 3 minutes per individual)

IV. Administration Items

A. Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the September 28, 2021 Exhibit 1
Meeting
B. Acceptance of the September 2021 Financial Statements Exhibit 2

V. Business Matters

A. Consideration and Approval of Resolution 2022-01, Designating Exhibit 3
Officers
B. Consideration of Holiday Lighting Proposals Exhibit 4

C. Consideration of Pest Control Services Proposals — To Be Distributed

D. Consideration of Waste Removal Proposals Exhibit 5
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VI. Staff Reports

A. District Manager

B. District Counsel

C. District Engineer

D. Facilities Director

1. Facilities Director’s Report September 2021 Exhibit 6

> Discussion of Additional Insurance Issue

2. Review of the OLM Inspection Report, Grade Sheet and LMP Exhibit 7
Weekly Summary Report

VII. Supervisors Requests
VIII. Audience Comments — New Business — (/imited to 3 minutes per

individual for non-agenda items)

IX. Adjournment
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MINUTES OF MEETING
PANTHER TRACE 1
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community Development
District was held on Thursday, September 23, 2021 at 7:42 p.m. at Panther Trace I Clubhouse, 12515
Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida 33579.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS - Roll Call
Ms. Jones called the meeting to order and conducted roll call.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Megan Jones Board Supervisor, Chairwoman
Michael Staubitz Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman
Dan O’Neill Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary
Michael Themar Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Raymond Lotito District Manager, DPFG Management & Consulting
Monica Vitale Facilities Director

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the September 23, 2021 Panther Trace
1 CDD Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS — Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS — Audience Comments
There being none, the next item followed.
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Administration Items
A. Exhibit 1: Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the August 24, 2021 Meeting

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting held on August 24, 2021, for the Panther Trace 1
Community Development District.

B. Exhibit 2: Acceptance of the August 2021 Unaudited Financial Statements

Mr. Lotito gave an overview of the financial statements. Ms. Jones noted that the CDD was in a
favorable position financially.

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board accepted
the August 2021 Unaudited Financial Statements, as presented, for the Panther Trace I Community
Development District.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Business Matters
A. Exhibit 3: Consideration of Frosty’s Air Conditioning Proposals
» Drain Guard Proposal - $299.00




37
38
39
40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62

63
64

65
66
67

68
69
70
71

Panther Trace I CDD September 28, 2021
Regular Meeting Page 2 of 3

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the Frosty’s Air Conditional Proposal, in the amount not to exceed $299.00 plus tax and fees, for the Panther
Trace I Community Development District.

» Condensate Pump Replacement - $595.00

Ms. Vitale stated that there was no need to fix this pump as it was not broken. The Board
took no action on this item.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Staff Reports
A. District Manager
» Discussion of Additional Insurance Issue
This item was tabled to the next meeting. Mr. Themar stated he would get a quote.
B. District Counsel
The District Counsel was not present.
C. District Engineer
The District Engineer was not present.
D. Facilities Director
1. Exhibit 4: Facilities Director’s Report September 2021
Ms. Vitale gave an overview of her report and discussed pool tile repairs.

2. Exhibit 5: Review of the OLM Inspection Report, Grade Sheet, and LMP Weekly Summary
Report

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Supervisors Requests
There being none, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Audience Comments — New Business
There being none, the next item followed.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Adjournment

Ms. Jones asked for final questions, comments, or corrections before requesting a motion to adjourn
the meeting. There being none, Mr. O'Neill made a motion to adjourn the meeting.

On a MOTION by Mr. O'Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board adjourned
the meeting for the Panther Trace I Community Development District.

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered
at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.
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72 Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed

73 meeting held on October 26,2021.

Signature Signature

Printed Name Printed Name

74 Title: 0 Secretary O Assistant Secretary Title: 0 Chairman 0 Vice Chairman
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Panther Trace
Community Development District

Financial Statements

Period Ending
September 30, 2021




Panther Trace CDD
Balance Sheet

September 30, 2021
GENERAL
FUND DS2020 TOTAL

ASSETS:

CASH $ 29,286 - $ 29,286

CASH - DEBIT CARD 1,572 - 1,572

MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT - BU 1,834,406 - 1,834,406

TRUST - REVENUE ACCT - 54,351 54,351

DUE FROM OTHER GF - 3,247 3,247

PREPAID - - -

DEPOSITS- UTILITIES 16,860 - 16,860
TOTAL ASSETS 1,882,125 57,598 1,939,723
LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,170 - 3,170

GF DUE TO DS 2020 3,247 - 3,247
FUND BALANCE
NONSPENDABLE:

PREPAID AND DEPOSITS 16,860 - 16,860

SPENDABLE:

ASSIGNED: ONE QUARTER OPERATING

CAPITAL 228,911 - 228,911

ASSIGNED: RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 295,923 - 295,923

ASSIGNED: FY 2017 INC. IN RESERVES 115,806 - 115,806

ASSIGNED: FY 2018 INC. IN RESERVES 100,615 - 100,615

ASSIGNED: FY 2019 INC. IN RESERVES 70,900 - 70,900

ASSIGNED: FY 2020 INC. IN RESERVES 79,495 - 79,495
RESTRICTED:

DEBT SERVICE - 57,598 57,598

UNASSIGNED 967,198 - 967,198
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 1,882,125 57,598 $ 1,939,723




Panther Trace CDD

General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period from October 1,2020- September 30, 2021

REVENUE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL (NET)

INTEREST REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (FIELD USE, ACCESS CARDS, ETC)
CLUBHOUSE RENTALS

FUND BALANCE FORWARD

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE:
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SALARIES
PAYROLL TAXES (BOS STAFF)

PAYROLL SERVICE FEES

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

BANK FEES

MAILING

SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS

AUDITING

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS

ENGINEERING SERVICES

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES & WEBSITE ADMIN
LEGAL SERVICES

TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE

FY2021 ADOPTED BUDGET YEAR- ACTUAL YEAR-  VARIANCE
BUDGET TO-DATE TO-DATE FAV(UNFAYV)

$ 787,745 $ 787,745 $ 790,020 2,275
2,000 2,000 1,999 (1)

300 300 23,320 23,020
2,500 2,500 1,222 (1,278)
123,099 123,099 - (123,099)
915,644 915,644 816,561 (99,083)

12,000 12,000 6,800 5,200

919 919 520 399

650 650 497 153

45,000 45,000 45,000 -

500 500 1,571 (1,071)

200 200 474 (274)

50 50 48 2

200 200 - 200
250 250 794 (544)

3,450 3,450 3,450 -

175 175 175 -

700 700 1,412 (712)

5,000 5,000 - 5,000

1,650 1,650 2,134 (484)

7,500 7,500 2,023 5,477

78,244 78,244 64,897 13,347
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Panther Trace CDD

General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period from October 1,2020- September 30, 2021

FY2021 ADOPTED BUDGET YEAR- ACTUAL YEAR- VARIANCE
BUDGET TO-DATE TO-DATE FAV(UNFAYV)

INSURANCE:
INSURANCE (PUBLIC OFFICIALS & PROPERTY & CASUALTY) 14,131 14,131 15,535 (1,404)
TOTAL INSURANCE 14,131 14,131 15,535 (1,404)
DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION:
DISCLOSURE REPORT 1,000 1,000 - 1,000
ARBITRAGE REBATE 650 650 650 -
TRUSTEE FEES 4,041 4,041 4,041 -
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 5,691 5,691 4,691 1,000
UTILITIES:
UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 123,600 123,600 101,833 21,767
UTILITIES - WATER 12,000 12,000 9,749 2,251
UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,720 2,720 2,183 537
UTILITY IMPACT FEE 650 650 625 25
TOTAL UTILITIES 138,970 138,970 114,389 24,581
SECURITY:
SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 120 120 124 “)
SECURITY PATROL 25,000 25,000 4,123 20,877
SECURITY MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE (REPAIRS & MAINT) 500 500 - 500
TOTAL SECURITY 25,620 25,620 4,247 21,373
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT:
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 20,964 20,964 20,964 -
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 5,500 5,500 6,200 (700)
ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 7,500 7,500 2,675 4,825
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 161,065 161,065 171,356 (10,291)
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Panther Trace CDD

General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period from October 1,2020- September 30, 2021

LANDSCAPE CONSULTING (INSPECTION)

LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT (PLANTS, SOD, MULCH, FERT)

TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL
OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS
IRRIGATION REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING
DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE
PAVEMENT REPAIRS

PEST CONTROL

FIELD CONTINGENCY

TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

PARKS AND RECREATION:
COMMUNICATIONS (TEL, CELL, INT )
CLUBHOUSE STAFF

CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
CLUBHOUSE WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE
CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES
CLUBHOUSE INTERIOR FURNISHINGS
CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE
POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT
POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER

POOL PERMIT

CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES

PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

SPECIAL EVENTS

DECORATIVE LIGHT/HOLIDAY

FY2021 ADOPTED BUDGET YEAR- ACTUAL YEAR-  VARIANCE
BUDGET TO-DATE TO-DATE FAV(UNFAYV)
15,120 15,120 15,120 -
40,000 40,000 29,487 10,514
5,000 5,000 960 4,040
5,000 5,000 17,762 (12,762)
7,500 7,500 6,897 603
2,400 2,400 4,787 (2,387)
1,200 1,200 - 1,200
1,000 1,000 6,876 (5,876)
960 960 880 80
10,000 10,000 1,540 8,460
283,209 283,209 285,503 (2,294)
2,640 2,640 2,430 210
70,103 70,103 82,066 (11,963)
5,363 5,363 5,571 (208)
1,200 1,200 - 1,200
1,250 1,250 1,207 43
3,000 3,000 2,851 149
1,500 1,500 - 1,500
18,000 18,000 16,598 1,402
11,200 11,200 10,225 975
6,000 6,000 4,070 1,930
275 275 325 (50)
2,500 2,500 391 2,109
4,163 4,163 4,392 (229)
135,000 135,000 129,014 5,986
25,000 25,000 16,243 8,757
2,000 2,000 - 2,000
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD
General Fund

For the Period from October 1,2020- September 30, 2021

STORAGE

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (PATIO

FURNITURE & CLUBHOUSE LIGHTING)
TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BEFORE CAPITAL RESERVES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

CAPITAL RESERVES:
CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES
TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING
INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL

DECREASE FOR FUND BALANCE FORWARD
FUND BALANCE - ENDING

FY2021 ADOPTED  BUDGET YEAR- ACTUAL YEAR- VARIANCE
BUDGET TO-DATE TO-DATE FAV(UNFAYV)

984 984 - 984

6,600 6,600 - 6,600

296,778 296,778 275,383 21,395

842,644 842,644 764,646 77,997

73,000 73,000 51,915 21,085

73,000 - - -

73,000 - - -

915,644 842,644 764,646 77,997

- 73,000 51,915 21,085

1,574,510 1,574,510 1,823,793 1,823,793

73,000 - - -

(123,099) - - -

$ 1,524,411  § 1,647,510 $ 1,875,708 $ 1,844,878
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Panther Trace CDD
Debt Service Fund- Series 2020
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period from October 1,2020- September 30, 2021

ACTUAL
YEAR-TO-DATE

INCOME
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL $ 285,139
INTEREST 4
TOTAL INCOME 285,143
EXPENSE
INTEREST EXPENSE 95,016
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 190,000
TOTAL EXPENSE 285,016

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 127




Panther Trace CDD
Cash Reconciliation (GF)

September 30, 2021
BankUnited (Operating
Acct)

Balance Per Bank Statement $ 93,850.20
Add: Deposits in Transit 265.51
Less: Outstanding Checks (48,053.33)
Adjusted Bank Balance $ 46,062.38
Beginning Bank Balance Per Books $ 100,029.06
Cash Receipts 265.51
Cash Disbursements (54,232.19)

Cash Balance Per Books $ 46,062.38




PANTHER TRACE CDD

CHECK REGISTER
FY 2021

DATE REF# PAYEE TRANSACTION DEPOSITS PAYMENTS CASH BALANCE

BOY BALANCE 30,224.83
10/01/2020 2334 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 14,382.00 15,842.83
10/01/2020 2335 REPUBLIC SERVICES 10/1-10/31 - Solid Waste 146.95 15,695.88
10/01/2020 2336 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 10/07 125.00 15,570.88
10/01/2020 2337 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 10/14 125.00 15,445.88
10/01/2020 2338 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 10/21 125.00 15,320.88
10/01/2020 2339 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 10/28 125.00 15,195.88
10/02/2020 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 65,195.88
10/02/2020 2340 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 175.50 65,020.38
10/02/2020 2341 Innersync ADA Website Services 1,515.00 63,505.38
10/02/2020 2342 MHD COMMUNICATIONS Tech Support 09/25/20 - AxTraax panel damaged by lighting 1,888.75 61,616.63
10/02/2020 2343 MONICA VITALE 9/1-9/30- Cell Phone 75.00 61,541.63
10/02/2020 2344 Top Line Recreation Install Play Structure - 50% Deposit 58,596.99 2,944.64
10/02/2020 28 Megan Jones BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 184.70 2,759.94
10/02/2020  792738DD Daniel J O'Neill BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 184.70 2,675.24
10/02/2020  ACH100220 Innovatige Employer Solutions BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 171.40 2,403.84
10/02/2020 29 Michael J. Staubitz BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 184.70 2,219.14
10/02/2020  792739DD Michael A. Themar BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 184.70 2,034.44
10/05/2020 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 52,034.44
10/05/2020 2345 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor -7.5 hrs - 10/3 75.00 51,959.44
10/05/2020 2346 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 175.50 51,783.94
10/05/2020 2347 Sadie Ann Vitale Pool Monitor - 11.5 hrs - 10/2-10/4 115.00 51,668.94
10/07/2020 2348 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 249.75 51,419.19
10/08/2020 2349 Solitude Lake Management Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - October 1,747.00 49,672.19
10/08/2020 2350 Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors Insurance FY 20/21 10/1/20-10/1/21 15,535.00 34,137.19
10/09/2020  ACH100920 Decision HR 9/20-10/3 PIR 2,998.89 31,138.30
10/09/2020 Funds Transfer 700.00 30,438.30
10/13/2020  ACH101320 BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 9/26-10/25 - Internet 129.47 30,308.83
10/16/2020  ACH101620 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 10/14-11/13 - Monitoring 9.95 30,298.88
10/19/2020  ACH101920 TECO Summary Bill - 8/15-9/15 9,445.07 20,853.81
10/20/2020 2351 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor -8 hrs. - 10/10 80.00 20,773.81
10/20/2020 2352 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 391.50 20,382.31
10/20/2020 2353 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - October 3,750.00 16,632.31
10/20/2020 2354 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT Annual Filing - FY 20/21 175.00 16,457.31
10/20/2020 2356 Sadie Ann Vitale 250.00 16,207.31
10/20/2020 2357 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 1,950.00 14,257.31
10/20/2020 2358 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 11/4/20 125.00 14,132.31
10/20/2020 2359 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 11/11/20 125.00 14,007.31
10/20/2020 2360 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 11/18/20 125.00 13,882.31
10/20/2020 2361 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 11/25/20 125.00 13,757.31
10/20/2020 2362 J & A Lawn Services LLC Repair/Replace Berkshire fence 787.00 12,970.31
10/23/2020  ACH102320 Decision HR 10/4-10/17 PIR 3,106.75 9,863.56
10/26/2020 2363 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC Remove dead pine tree 275.00 9,588.56
10/26/2020 2364 Sadie Ann Vitale Pool Monitor - 17.5 hrs. 10/20-10/25 175.00 9,413.56
10/26/2020 2365 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor -8 hrs. - 10/24 80.00 9,333.56
10/29/2020 Funds Transfer 1,000.00 8,333.56
10/30/2020 Interest 3.93 8,337.49
11/03/2020  ACH93020 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 3rd Qtr 2020 Sales Tax 26.35 8,311.14
11/03/2020 2366 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor -6.5 hrs - 10/31 65.00 8,246.14
11/03/2020 2367 Bright House Networks 10/26-11/25 - Internet 126.97 8,119.17
11/03/2020 2368 JIM VITALE Equipment Rental - Fall Festival 300.00 7,819.17
11/03/2020 2369 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC. 14,649.00 -6,829.83
11/03/2020 2370 MONICA VITALE 10/1-10/31 - Cell Phone 75.00 -6,904.83
11/03/2020 2371 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Pest Control - October 80.00 -6,984.83
11/03/2020 2372 OLM, INC. Landscape Insp - October 1,260.00 -8,244.83
11/03/2020 2373 REPUBLIC SERVICES 11/1-11/31 - Solid Waste 146.95 -8,391.78
11/03/2020 2374 Sadie Ann Vitale Pool Monitor - 20 hrs - 10/26-11/01 200.00 -8,691.78
11/03/2020 2375 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 10/15/20 311.30 -8,903.08
11/03/2020 2376 Thomas Watson bike rack repair, sick faucett,clean dunpster, patio area 800.00 -9,703.08
11/03/2020 2377 WAGNER EVENTS Stilt Walker, Ballon Twisting for Fall Event 1,070.00 -10,773.08
11/03/2020 2378 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Pump tank body, pvc pipe and plumbing parts 385.45 -11,158.53
11/03/2020 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 38,841.47
11/03/2020 Funds Transfer 2,000.00 36,841.47
11/03/2020 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 86,841.47
11/04/2020 2379 BANK UNITED Commerical Loan #8676 47,508.00 39,333.47
11/05/2020 Deposit 100.00 39,433.47
11/06/2020  ACH110620.1  Innovatige Employer Solutions BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 171.40 39,262.07
11/06/2020 30 Megan Jones BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 184.70 39,077.37
11/06/2020  804007DD Daniel J O'Neill BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 184.70 38,892.67
11/06/2020 31 Michael J. Staubitz BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 184.70 38,707.97
11/06/2020  804008DD Michael A. Themar BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 184.70 38,523.27
11/06/2020  ACH110620 DELUXE BUSINESS CHECKS AND SOLUTION Checks 157.98 38,365.29
11/06/2020  ACH110620 Decision HR 10/18-10/31 P/IR 3,089.43 35,275.86
11/11/2020 2380 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, LLC Repair heat pump tripping breaker 42517 34,850.69
11/11/2020 2381 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 182.25 34,668.44

Pressure wash monuments, sidewalks, entry , curbs and parking

11/11/2020 2382 Riverview Presure Cleaning spaces 2,675.00 31,993.44
11/11/2020 2383 Sadie Ann Vitale Pool Monitor - 22 hrs - 11-3-11/8 220.00 31,773.44
11/16/2020  ACH111620 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 11/13-12/14 - Monitoring 9.95 31,763.49
11/17/2020  ACH111720 TECO 9,255.62 22,507.87
11/17/2020 2384 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor -5 hrs - 11/14 50.00 22,457.87
